                                                                     September 25, 1997

Lucille Kring

1619 W. Lorane Way

Anaheim, California  92802-3917

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-476
Dear Ms. Kring:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

You were a candidate for the Anaheim City Council in November 1996.  Anaheim has a local ordinance with a limit of $1,000 per contributor for any city election. You were unsuccessful in the election; you have not declared to run for another office.   You have a campaign debt that you would like to retire.

QUESTIONS
1.  
Does Proposition 208 apply to you since you are neither an officeholder nor a candidate for a future election? 

2.
Some supporters have already contributed the $1,000 maximum contribution allowed by the local ordinance.  Does Proposition 208 allow them to contribute an additional $250?

3.
Is the $250 added onto the $1,000 contribution, and does it therefore violate the local ordinance?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  You retain your status as a candidate until such time as you terminate your status and your committee.  (Sections 82007, 84214 and Regulation 18404, copy enclosed.)  Since you still have a campaign committee which has debt, you are considered a candidate.  The provisions of Proposition 208, which became effective on January 1, 1997, apply to you.

2.  We have advised that contributions made in connection with an election held prior to January 1, 1997, are not aggregated with the same person’s contributions made after January 1, 1997, to pay down a candidate’s debt for that election. (Johnson Advice Letter, No. A-96-316a, Sutton Advice Letter No. I-97-079).  Therefore, persons who have already contributed at or more than the applicable Proposition 208 limit to a candidate prior to January 1, 1997, may contribute again up to the Proposition 208 limit to pay down the candidate’s debt after January 1, 1997.

Section 85305(c) provides that funds may be collected at any time to retire debt for any election held prior to January 1, 1997, provided that the funds are collected pursuant to the contribution limits specified in Article 3, Chapter 5 of  Proposition 208.  (Ramirez Advice Letter, No. A-97-262, Miller Advice Letter, No. A-97-350, Gould Advice Letter, No. A-96-336, and Weiner Advice Letter, No. A-96-330.)  Pursuant to Section 85301(b), assuming this is the applicable limit, in a district of 100,000 or more residents, a person may contribute $250 to a candidate for each election the candidate is on the ballot to retire pre-1997 debt for an election held before January 1, 1997.  However, we are not advising as to whether the local ordinance permits an additional $250 contribution from a person who already contributed $1,000 to your campaign committee.

3.  The Anaheim ordinance limits contributions to $1,000 per election.
  Although state law does not prohibit a contributor who had given the maximum contribution under the local ordinance from making an additional contribution of $250 to repay the debt, the additional contribution may violate the local ordinance.
  Therefore, we advise you to consult your city attorney or city clerk regarding the local ordinance so you do not violate local law by accepting an over-the-limit contribution for the 1996 debt repayment.  (Sutton Advice Letter, supra.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JS:tls

Enclosure

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  We are not advising whether this local ordinance is valid or not valid under Proposition 208.  (See Sections 81013, 85400(c) and 85706.)  


�  Please note that we advised in the Ramirez Advice Letter, No. I-97-079a, that where a local limit is no longer in force, it does not matter whether a contributor already gave the maximum permitted under the old local law for the 1996 election or not.  The contributor may still give the additional contribution allowed under Section 85301.





